
Section 55.45  Turkeys 

a)	All turkeys entering Illinois and not consigned to slaughter must originate from flocks or hatcheries that are officially classified as U.S. Mycoplasma Gallisepticum Clean in accordance with the provisions of the National Poultry Improvement Plan (9 CFR 145.43(c) (2018)) or be negative to a test for Mycoplasma gallisepticum within 30 days prior to entry. Incorporation by reference shall not include later amendments or editions beyond the date specified. 

b)	Hatching eggs entering Illinois shall originate from hatcheries or flocks that are officially classified as U.S. Mycoplasma Gallisepticum Clean. 

c)	Turkeys and hatching eggs entering Illinois shall be accompanied by a health certificate that shall indicate either that the turkeys are negative to a test for Mycoplasma gallisepticum or that they originated from U.S. Mycoplasma Gallisepticum Clean flocks or hatcheries. 
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(Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 4510, effective March 26, 2019)
